Iu the United States Court of Feoeral Claims

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS

R I I S S

1.D., No. 04-1593V
The Honorable Susan G. Braden
Petitioner, Special Master Christian J. Moran

V. Filed: April 26, 2013

SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Damages; decision based on proffer;
hepatitis B vaccine; chronic fatigue
syndrome

% ok 3k X ok X X ok X X

Respondent.

R I e e S AR i i S e S i i S O

Mark P. Friedlander, Jr., McLean, VA, and Mark Greenspan, Norfolk, VA, for petitioner;
Heather L. Pearlman, United States Dep’t of Justice, Washington, DC, for respondent.

PUBLISHED DECISION AWARDING DAMAGES!

On October 25, 2004, 1.D.’s parents filed a petition on 1.D.’s behalf seeking
compensation under the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, 42 U.S.C. §8 300aa-1
et seq., alleging that a dose of the hepatitis B vaccination caused 1.D. to develop chronic fatigue
syndrome. On April 22, 2011, the United States Court of Federal Claims determined that 1.D. is
entitled to compensation under the Vaccine Act. On April 19, 2013, the undersigned issued a
ruling regarding damages.

On April 26, 2013, respondent filed a Status Report on Award of Compensation, to which
petitioner agrees. This status report is construed as a Proffer on Award of Compensation. Based
upon the record as a whole, the special master finds the proffer reasonable and that petitioner is
entitled to an award as stated in therein. Pursuant to the attached proffer, the court awards
petitioner:

! At a status conference held on April 26, 2013, petitioner orally moved for redaction of
petitioner’s name to petitioner’s initials. Respondent indicated that she took no position on
petitioner’s request. Petitioner’s oral motion was granted.

Within 14 days, the parties may move for additional redactions in accord with 42 U.S.C.
8§ 300aa-12(d)(4) and Vaccine Rule 18(b). Otherwise, this decision will be posted on the Court’s
website in accord with the E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899,
2913 (Dec. 17, 2002). Any redactions ordered by the special master will appear in the document
posted on the website.



1. A lump sum payment of $1,076,412.15 representing compensation for life care
expenses expected to be incurred during the first year after judgment ($40,357.92),
lost future earnings ($838,566.45), pain and suffering ($194,580.48), and past
unreimbursable expenses ($2,907.30), in the form of a check payable to petitioner;
and

2. An amount sufficient to purchase an annuity contract, subject to the conditions
described in the attached Proffer (attached as Appendix A), that will provide
payments for the life care items contained in the life care plan, as illustrated by the
proffer’s chart, paid to the life insurance company from which the annuity will be
purchased. Compensation for Year Two (beginning on the first anniversary of the
date of judgment) and all subsequent years shall be provided through respondent’s
purchase of an annuity, which annuity shall make payments directly to petitioner,
only so long as petitioner is alive at the time a particular payment is due. At the
Secretary’s sole discretion, the periodic payments may be provided to petitioner in
monthly, quarterly, annual, or other installments. The “annual amounts” set forth
in the proffer’s chart describe only the total yearly sum to be paid to petitioner and
do not require that the payment be made in one annual instaliment.

In the absence of a motion for review filed pursuant to RCFC Appendix B, the clerk of
the court is directed to enter judgment herewith. The Clerk’s Office is instructed to provide a
copy of this decision to the presiding judge. Vaccine Rule 28.1(a).

Any questions may be directed to my law clerk, Jay All, at (202) 357-6353.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

s/ Christian J. Moran

Christian J. Moran
Special Master



IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

OFFICE OF SPECIAL MASTERS

)
G )
) No. 04-1593V
Petitioner, ) The Honorable Susan G. Braden
v. ) Special Master Christian J. Moran

)
SECRETARY OF HEALTH )
AND HUMAN SERVICES, )
)
Respondent. )
)

RESPONDENT’S STATUS REPORT ON AWARD OF COMPENSATION

In his Ruling Regarding Damages issued April 19, 2013, the Special Master ordered the
parties “to confer to reduce the portions of the award to the net present value.” ECF No. 237 at
20. In accordance with that ruling, respondent respectfully submits the following status report.
Petitioner’s counsel has reviewed the contents of this report and does not object to the
representations made herein.

L Items of Compensation

A. Life Care Items

The Special Master awarded the items of compensation identified in respondent’s life
care plan, filed on April 20, 2012, as Respondent's Exhibit DD, with the exception that he
awarded compensation to provide for eight hours per day of homemaker assistance for 21 days
per year, from compensation year 2013 (age 22) through compensation year 2017 (age 26). The
Special Master also awarded compensation to provide for an additional five hours per day of
companion care assistance for 365 days per year from compensation year 2018 (age 27) through
compensation year 2056 (age 65). For compensation years 2057 (age 66) through life the

Special Master awarded compensation for assisted living in the amount of $39,060.00 per year.

-1-



The compensation awarded for homemaker assistance, companion care assistance, and assisted
living, as well as the other items identified in respondent’s life care plan, revised to reflect a

2013 judgment, are illustrated by the chart entitled Appendix A: Items of Compensation for -

-attached hereto as Appendix A.! The parties recommend that -be

awarded all items of compensation illustrated by the chart attached at Appendix A.

B. Lost Earnings

The Special Master awarded petitioner the amount of compensation for his impaired
earning capacity as set forth in the statute, 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15(a)(3)(B). Based on this finding,
the parties recommend that the appropriate award for — lost earnings, after
reduction to net present value, is $838,566.45.

C. Pain and Suffering

The Special Master awarded petitioner $100,000.00 in actual and $150,000.00 in
projected pain and suffering. Based on this finding, the parties recommend that the appropriate
award for pain and suffering is $194,580.48. This amount reflects that the award for projected
pain and suffering has been reduced to net present value.

D. Past Unreimbursable Expenses

The Special Master awarded petitioner $2,907.30 for past unreimbursable expenses.

IL. Form of the Award

The parties request that the compensation provided to _ made through a

combination of lump sum payments and future annuity payments as described below, and request

that the special master's decision and the Court's judgment award the following:

" The chart at Appendix A illustrates the annual benefits provided by the life care plan. The annual benefit
years run from the date of judgment up to the first anniversary of the date of judgment, and every year thereafter up

to the anniversary of the date of judgment.

2-



A. A lump sum payment of $1,076,412.15, representing compensation for life care
expenses expected to be incurred during the first year after judgment ($40,357.92), lost earnings
($838,566.45), pain and suffering ($194,580.48), and past unreimbursable expenses ($2,907.30),
in the form of a check payable to petitioner, —

B. An amount sufficient to purchase an annuity contract,” subject to the conditions
described below, that will provide payments for the life care items contained in the life care plan,
as illustrated by the chart at Appendix A, attached hereto, paid to the life insurance company’
from which the annuity will be purchased.4 Compensation for Year Two (beginning on the first
anniversary of the date of judgment) and all subsequent years shall be provided through
respondent’s purchase of an annuity, which annuity shall make payments directly to petitioner,
- only so long as — is alive at the time a particular payment is due.
At the Secretary's sole discretion, the periodic payments may be provided to petitioner in
monthly, quarterly, annual or other installments. The "annual amounts" set forth in the chart at

Appendix A describe only the total yearly sum to be paid to petitioner and do not require that the

payment be made in one annual installment.

1. Growth Rate

% In respondent’s discretion, respondent may purchase one or more annuity contracts from one or more life

insurance companies.

* The Life Insurance Company must have a minimum of $250,000,000 capital and surplus, exclusive of
any mandatory security valuation reserve. The Life Insurance Company must have one of the following ratings

from two of the following rating organizations:
a. A.M. Best Company: A++, A+, A+g, A+p, A+r, or A+s;
b. Moody's Investor Service Claims Paying Rating: Aa3, Aa2, Aal, or Aaa;

c. Standard and Poor's Corporation Insurer Claims-Paying Ability Rating: AA-, AA, AA+, or
AAA;

d. Fitch Credit Rating Company, Insurance Company Claims Paying Ability Rating: AA-, AA,
AA+, or AAA.
* Petitioner authorizes the disclosure of certain documents filed by the petitioner in this case consistent
with the Privacy Act and the routine uses described in the National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program System

of Records, No. 09-15-0056.
-3-



The parties request that a four percent (4%) growth rate be applied to all non-medical life
care items, and a five percent (5%) growth rate be applied to all medical life care items. Thus,
the benefits illustrated in the chart at Appendix A that are to be paid through annuity payments
should grow as follows: four percent (4%) compounded annually from the date of judgment for

non-medical items, and five percent (5%) compounded annually from the date of judgment for

medical items.

2. Life-contingent annuity

Petitioner will continue to receive the annuity payments from the Life Insurance

Company only so long as he, -is alive at the time that a particular payment is

due. Written notice shall be provided to the Secretary of Health and Human Services and the

Life Insurance Company within twenty (20) days of -’ s death.

3. Guardianship

Petitioner is a competent adult. Evidence of guardianship is not required in this case.

1. Summary of Recommended Payments Following J udgment
A.  Lump Sum paid to petitioner, — $1,076,412.15

B. An amount sufficient to purchase the annuity contract described
above in section IL. B.

Respectfully submitted,

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUPA BHATTACHARYYA

Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division

VINCENT J. MATANOSKI
Deputy Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division



Dated: April 25, 2013

LYNN E. RICCIARDELLA
Senior Trial Attorney
Torts Branch, Civil Division

/s/ Heather Pearlman by

/s/ Gordon Shemin

HEATHER PEARLMAN

Trial Attorney

Torts Branch, Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 146, Benjamin Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0146

Phone: (202) 353-2699

Fax: (202) 616-4310




S . HHS, No. 04-1593V

Appendix A to Respondent’s Status Report of April 25, 2013



‘PajEDIpUl JUNOUe [enuue oY) Surfeio) syusw[eIsul Afpuow dA[MmI L o[qeded N, Ue yyim pajousp SwaY
JuewSpnf yo atep oty woyy A[penuue papunodwos ‘3D uwmjod ur 940qe PIEOIPUL $3121 33 12 9SEaIDUI [[BYS SIUNOWE [enuuy,
"aw3pn( Jo s1ep oYy Jo Aresoaruue St} MOJ10} sxea X uonesuaduio)) aimng 107 Alnuug ug ySnony siqeAed sjunowe [enuuy

SlqesInquiaIun ised pue (84°085*p61§) Burrapyns pue ured ‘(5995 ggg
o183 971 1 14 tof Jouonnad 03 juewAed Surmofyog ayp oyew [1eys juapuodsal ‘JuswSp
“uewspnl Jo s1ep oy Jo Lresoaruue 1814 Y3 U0 Suwousunuos pouad yyuow 7
JuwSpn{ Jo s1ep a1y Surmorjoy pousd yiuow ¢ a1y jo

'STTIY9LOTS H(0€°L06°C$) sasuadxa
) sSutures 150] “(zg° LSE0PS) sesuadxa
nf Jo £nus 1eye sjqeonoeid se uoos sy
911 JO $ISISU00 7 1ea & uopesuaduwon)

SISISUOD 1 1ea X uonesuadwo)) ;310N

09¥11°9% 09'7SP°59 09°Tr6'st 09°Zr6°8¢ 09°T6°8¢ 09°T¥6°8¢ ST'TIF9LOT S[e10] fenuuy

0€L06°C SaSUSdX Y 9]qesINqUIIaIur) Jsey

87°085" 61 SULIIINS pUE Uley

$7'995°8¢8 SSUNLIEH 21N ] 1507

00°090°6€ W | %t SUIAI] PSSy

00'889°C 00'889°C 00'889°C 00'889°C 00'889°C W | %¥ SOULISISSY JoNewawWoy

00°007°8¢ 00'00Z°62 0000262 00°00Z°6T 00°00Z°62 00°00Z°62 W | % a1e) uorueduwio)

o019 019 0t'9 01’9 019 019 0019 %V 1omoyg pley puey

L9VI L9¥1 L9V L9Y1 L9Vl L9¥1 00°0cT %¥b steq qein

AN (AR AR el eIl eIl 0008 %V Arey) Iamoyg

00°9¢ 00°9¢ 00°9¢ 00°9¢ 0095 009¢ 0008C Y%V | d1emyog pue suoneidepy isndaro))

00°6S¢ %Y feaq Surancy

007000°L %P SUIRSUNOY) [EUOTEI0 A,

00°09¢ %t [eAY TeUOnEOO A

00879 00829°C 00°829°C 00879°C 00829°C 008297 00'8T9°C W | %S BIdNEAS IO ULnng[e p

80°¥1L 80°%1 80v1 80%1 8011 80V 80¥1 %b 310 uIZhosy

00'8ZI'y 00'8TIY 00°8TI'Yy 00'8ZIy 00'8ZIy 00'8CT¥ 00'8ZI¥ W | %V SUN o)

(4341 %t IST30[0Y0AS ] aFea[IN

(437 %3 x4 (43 234 (432 44 %¥ IR Arewiiy oFea[N

00261 00°Z61 00°Z61 00'261 00°z61 007261 00°Z61 %S are) Arewiry

9HT-LS0T 9502-810¢ L10T 910¢ S10¢ y102 €102
JUI-sy s1edx | -9 Sreax SELETN LELEIN €Iea g [P [IRLEDN W o NOILVSNHdNOD 40 SIWALI
uonesuaduio uonesuaduwo) uonesuaduon uonesuaduwo) | uopesuaduwon uonesuadwo)) |uworesuadimon
umg dumn

[J0 [ a8eq

' 10y woyesuaduro)) jo swvyy 1y xipuoddy




	Moran.ID042613.pdf
	Redacted Proffer 4-25-13

